

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

In re: Oil Spill by the Oil Rig
“Deepwater Horizon” in the Gulf
Of Mexico, on April 20, 2010

* MDL No. 2179

*
* SECTION J
*

This Filing Applies to:

* JUDGE BARBIER
*

Nos. 13-706, 13-810,
13-1143, 13-1185, 13-1222,
13-1386 and 13-2006

* MAGISTRATE JUDGE
* SHUSAN
*

* * * * *

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STRIKE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES
AND MOTION *IN LIMINE* REGARDING POTENTIAL THIRD-PARTY FAULT,
INCLUDING APPLICATION OF ANY ALLEGED “SUPERSEDING” CAUSE
DEFENSE PREMISED ON GOVERNMENTAL ACTION OR INACTION
FOLLOWING THE SPILL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	4
Central Questions to be Answered by the Test Cases	10
Plaintiffs’ Basic Statement of the Case	11
This Motion	12
Principal Elements of OPA	13
OPA Rejects the Concept of “Proximate Cause” with Respect to Economic Loss Damages Sought by Claimants under 33 U.S.C. §2702	14
The Statutory Defenses Under OPA Are Extremely Narrow, and Require BP to Prove that a Third Party Was the “Sole” Cause of the Discharge	17
The Sole Cause Defense Requires that the Third Party be the Sole Cause of the “Discharge”	20
The Sole Cause Defense under OPA is an Affirmative Defense, on which BP Carries the Burden of Proof	20
BP’s Either/Or Construction is a Fallacy, as Multiple Legal and Factual Causes Can and Commonly Do Combine to Bring About a Particular Event or Loss	21
To the Extent that BP Attempts to Escape Liability by Alleging that Damages Were Caused by the “Fault” of the United States Government, Neither OPA Nor the General Maritime Law Allows for the Quantification of Fault Against an Immune or Absent Third Party	25
The United States is Expressly Excluded from the Definition of an OPA “Responsible Party”	26
Unlike the Clean Water Act, the Statutory Defenses under OPA Do Not Include the Fault of the United States	26
The United States is Expressly Immune for Post-Spill Conduct	27
The United States Cannot be at “Fault” under the Suits in Admiralty Act or under the FTCA	27

BP's Other Affirmative Defenses Regarding BP's Alleged Lack of Fault and/or The Potential Fault of Third Parties Should Also Be Stricken	31
Conclusion	32
Certificate of Service	34

Exhibits

- A. INCREASED SAFETY MEASURES FOR ENERGY DEVELOPMENT ON THE OCS (May 27, 2010)
- B. NTL No. 2010-N05 (June 8, 2010)
- C. NTL No. 2010-N06 (June 18, 2010)
- D. DECISION MEMORANDUM [Second Moratorium] (July 12, 2010)¹
- E. STATEMENT OF JAMES WATSON, DIRECTOR OF BSSE (March 7, 2012)

¹ This Decision Memorandum is already a part of the MDL Record, at Document 2400-1 pp.44-72.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>American Cargo Transp., Inc. v. United States</u> , 625 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2010)	27-28
<u>Apex Oil Co., Inc. v. United States</u> , 208 F.Supp.2d 642 (E.D.La. 2002)	18, 32
<u>Becker v. Tidewater, Inc.</u> , 586 F.3d 358 (5 th Cir. 2009)	12
<u>B&F Trawlers, Inc. v U.S.</u> , 841 F.2d 626 (5 th Cir. 1988)	29
<u>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands</u> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	27
<u>California v. Sierra Club</u> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981)	29
<u>Central Airlines, Inc. v. United States</u> , 169 F.3d 1174 (8th Cir. 1999)	28
<u>Century Exploration of New Orleans v. United States</u> , 745 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	23, 29-30
<u>Commonwealth Ins. Co. v. Am. Global Mar. Inc.</u> , No.00-868, 2001 WL 333148 (E.D.La. April 4, 2001)	26
<u>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</u> , 131 S.Ct. 2630 (2011)	16
<u>In re: Deepwater Horizon</u> , 808 F.Supp.2d 943 (E.D.La. 2011)	13, 15, 16
<u>Donaghey v. Ocean Drilling & Exploration Co.</u> , 974 F.2d 646 (5 th Cir. 1992)	12, 22
<u>Doyle v. Graske</u> , No.05-21, 2008 WL 824276 (D.Neb. March 20, 2008)	21
<u>Dunham-Price Group LLC v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</u> , No.07-1019, 2010 WL 1285446 (W.D.La. March 31, 2010)	24-25
<u>Ebanks v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</u> , 688 F.2d 716 (11th Cir. 1982).	26
<u>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</u> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979)	26
<u>EMCASCO Ins. Co. v. Am. Int’l Specialty Lines Ins. Co.</u> , 438 F.3d 519 (5 th Cir. 2006)	12
<u>Ensco Offshore v. Salazar</u> , 786 F.Supp.2d 1151 (E.D.La. 2011)	30
<u>Ensco Offshore v. Salazar</u> , 781 F.Supp.2d 332 (E.D.La. 2011)	23
<u>Ensco Offshore v. Salazar</u> , No.10-1941, 2011 WL 1790838 (E.D.La. May 10, 2011)	23
<u>Ensco Offshore v. Salazar</u> , No.10-1941, 2011 WL 121936 (E.D.La. Jan. 13, 2011).	23

<u>EnSCO Offshore v. Salazar</u> , No.10-1941, 2010 WL 4116892 (E.D.La. Oct. 19, 2010)	30
<u>Exxon v. Sofec Inc.</u> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	14, 22
<u>Faust v. South Carolina State Highway Department</u> , 721 F.2d 934 (4 th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 467 U.S. 1226 (1984)	29
<u>FGDI, LLC v. M/V Lorelay</u> , 193 Fed.Appx. 853 (11 th Cir. 2006)	24
<u>Filer v. Foster Wheeler LLC</u> , No.12-60034, 2014 WL 345221 (E.D.Pa. Jan. 29, 2014)	21
<u>Gatlin Oil Co. v. United States</u> , 169 F.3d 207 (4 th Cir. 1999)	26
<u>Gordon vs. Lykes Bros. S.S. Co., Inc.</u> , 835 F.2d 96 (5 th Cir. 1988)	29
<u>Hornbeck Offshore Transp., LLC v. United States</u> , 569 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	28
<u>Hornbeck Offshore Serv. v. Salazar</u> , 713 F.3d 787 (5 th Cir. 2013)	23
<u>Johnson v. Sawyer</u> , 47 F.3d 716 (5 th Cir. 1995)	28
<u>International Marine Carriers v. Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund</u> , 903 F.Supp. 1097 (S.D.Tex. 1994)	18, 26
<u>La. ex. rel. Guste v. M/V Testbank</u> , 752 F.2d 1019, 1050 (5 th Cir. 1985) (Wisdom, J., dissenting)	25
<u>Mazant v. Visoneering, Inc.</u> , 250 Fed.Appx. 60 (5 th Cir. 2007)	14
<u>McPherson v. Union Oil Co. of Cal.</u> , 628 F.Supp. 265 (S.D. Tex. 1985)	28
<u>In re Complaint of MetLife Capital Corp.</u> , 132 F.3d 818 (1 st Cir. 1997)	32
<u>Myers v. United States</u> , 17 F.3d 890 (6 th Cir. 1994)	28
<u>Norfolk & Western v. Ayers</u> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003)	26
<u>North and South American Shipping v. U.S.</u> , 352 F.Supp.2d 734 (E.D.La. 2005)	26
<u>Orleans Parish Communication District v. Federal Emergency Management Agency</u> , No.11-209, 2011 WL 4829887 (E.D.La. Oct. 12, 2011)	30
<u>Pacific Operators Offshore LLP v. Valladolid</u> , 132 S.Ct. 680 (2012)	16
<u>Public Citizen Health Resource Group v. Young</u> , 909 F.2d 546 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	21

<u>Russello v. United States</u> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	16, 27
<u>Sedco Energy v. M/V Margaret Chouest</u> , 820 F.Supp. 1008 (E.D.La. 1993)	24
<u>In re Petition of Settoon Towing LLC</u> , 722 F.Supp.2d 710 (E.D.La. 2010)	31
<u>In re Settoon Towing</u> , No.87-1263, 2009 WL 4730969 (E.D.La. Dec. 4, 2009)	24
<u>Sun Oil Co. v. United States</u> , 572 F.2d 786 (Ct. Claims 1978)	12, 30
<u>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</u> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	22
<u>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</u> , 131 S.Ct. 1186 (2011)	22
<u>Taira Lynn v. Jays Seafood Inc.</u> , 444 F.3d 371 (5 th Cir. 2006)	25
<u>United States v. American Commercial Lines LLC</u> , No.11-2076, 2013 WL 1182963 (E.D.La. March 21, 2013)	19, 31
<u>United States v. Bodenger</u> , No.03-272, 2003 WL 22228517 (E.D.La. Sept. 25, 2003)	31, 32
<u>United States v. English</u> , No.00-00016, 2001 WL 940946 (D.Haw. Mar. 28, 2001).	18
<u>United States v. Reliable Transfer Co.</u> , 421 U.S. 397 (1975).	22
<u>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (“Varig Airlines”)</u> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984)	29
<u>United States v. Vertac Chemical Corp.</u> , 364 F.Supp.2d 941 (E.D.Ark. 2005)	25
<u>United States v. West of England Ship Owner’s Mut. Protection & Indemnity Assn. (Luxembourg)</u> , 872 F.2d 1192 (5 th Cir. 1989)	19
<u>United States v. Wong Kim Bo.</u> , 472 F.2d 720 (5 th Cir. 1972)	16
<u>Walls Indus. Inc. v. United States</u> , 958 F.2d 69 (5 th Cir. 1992)	26
<u>Wiggins v. U.S.</u> , 799 F.2d 962 (5 th Cir. 1986)	28-29
<u>Williamson v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</u> , 815 F.2d 368 (5 th Cir. 1987)	27

The Clean Water Act (CWA), 33 U.S.C. §§1251, *et seq.*

33 U.S.C. §1321(c)(4)(B)(i)	27
33 U.S.C. §1321(f)	19, 26
33 U.S.C. §1321(j)(8)	27

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), 33 U.S.C. §§2701, *et seq.*

33 U.S.C. §2701(14)	12
33 U.S.C. §2701(32)(B)-(C)	26
33 U.S.C. §2702(a)	10, 31, 32
33 U.S.C. §2702(b)(2)(E)	10, 15
33 U.S.C. §2702(d)(1)(A)	19, 20, 21
33 U.S.C. §2702(d)(1)(B)	19, 20, 31
33 U.S.C. §2703(a)	17-21, 31
33 U.S.C. §2703(b)	17
33 U.S.C. §2704(c)(1)	15
33 U.S.C. §2710(c)	19, 31
33 U.S.C. §2715	19
S. REP. NO. 101-94, at 11-15 (1989) (reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 722, 732-736)	19, 31

Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act (OCSLA), 43 U.S.C. §§1331, *et seq.*

43 U.S.C. §1334(a)(1)	29
30 C.F.R. §250.103 (2010)	29

Federal Torts Claims Act (FTCA), 28 U.S.C. §§1346(b)(1) and 2674

28 U.S.C. §2680(a)	28, 30
--------------------	--------

Suits in Admiralty Act (SIAA), 46 U.S.C. §§30901-30918

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PHYS. & EMOT. HARM §26, cmt. c (2010)	22
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PHYS. & EMOT. HARM 6 SPEC. NOTE (2010)	17, 23
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PHYS. & EMOT. HARM §29, cmt. b (2010)	17, 22-23
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PHYS. & EMOT. HARM §29, cmt. m (2010)	23
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PHYS. & EMOT. HARM §29, cmt. o (2010)	23
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PHYS. & EMOT. HARM §34, cmt. a (2010)	14, 17, 23
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PHYS. & EMOT. HARM §34, cmt. f (2010)	17
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §442	12
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §447	12
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §879, cmt. a	26
Force and Davies, <i>Deepwater Horizon: Removal Costs, Civil Damages, Civil Penalties, and State Remedies in Oil Spill Cases</i> , 85 TUL. L. REV. 889 (March 2011)	18, 19
Goldberg, <i>OPA and Economic Loss: A Reply to Professor Robertson</i> , 30 MISS. C. L. REV. 203 (2011)	25
Vernon Palmer, <i>The Great Spill in the Gulf ... and a Sea of Pure Economic Loss: Reflections on the Boundaries of Civil Liability</i> , 116 PENN. STATE L. REV. 105 (2011).	14-15, 18, 25
Amy Paul, <i>Rethinking Oil Spill Compensation Schemes: The Causation Inquiry</i> , 9 LOY. MAR. L.J. 137 (2011)	23
David W. Robertson, <i>OPA and Economic Loss: A Response to Professor Goldberg</i> , 30 MISS. C. L. REV. 217 (2011)	15-16
David W. Robertson, <i>Criteria for Recovery of Economic Loss under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990</i> , 7 TEX. J. OIL GAS ENERGY 241 (2012)	16, 23
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> 252 (2012)	27

Department of the Interior, INCREASED SAFETY MEASURES FOR ENERGY DEVELOPMENT ON THE OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF (May 27, 2010) [Exhibit A]	23
Department of Interior, MMS, NATIONAL NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS: <i>Increased Safety Measures for Energy Development on the OCS,</i> NTL No. 2010-N05 (June 8, 2010) [Exhibit B]	23
Department of Interior, BOEMRE, NATIONAL NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS: <i>Information Required for Exploration Plans, Development and Production</i> <i>Plans, and Development Operations coordination documents,</i> NTL No. 2010-N06 (June 18, 2010) [Exhibit C]	23
Secretary of the Interior, DECISION MEMORANDUM RE THE SUSPENSION OF CERTAIN OFFSHORE PERMITTING AND DRILLING ACTIVITIES ON THE OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF (July 12, 2010) [Doc 2400-1, at 44-72]	23
STATEMENT OF JAMES WATSON, DIRECTOR OF BUREAU OF SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT, TO THE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS, SUBCOMMITTEE ON INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT AND RELATED AGENCIES, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (March 7, 2012) [Exhibit E]	23-24
BP PHASE TWO POST-TRIAL BRIEF [Doc 12045] (Dec. 20, 2013), p.39	12
BP PROPOSED PHASE TWO FINDINGS [Doc 12047] (Dec. 20, 2013), pp.463-467, ¶¶1966-1976	12
